## RESOLUTION

Appointing the membership of the Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) and Home Investment Partnerships Program (HOME) Task Force, Pursuant to City Code Section 2-417

WHEREAS on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2022, by ordinance #O-22-\_\_\_\_ the Charlottesville City Council reconfigured the membership categories for its Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) and Housing Opportunities M E (HOME) Task Force, and

**WHEREAS** City Council desires to appoint the initial membership of the reconfigured task force, and to make the appointments in a manner that will stagger the initial terms; **now**, **therefore**,

**BE IT RESOLVED** by the Council of the City of Charlottesville that the following individuals are hereby appointed to serve on the CDBG and HOME Task Force, for the terms specified below:

Seats	Expiration of Initial	Name
	Term	
Asterisk (*) denotes eligibility requirements		
Five CDBG/HOME Area Community	12/31/2025 (3 years)	
Members* (5) (*must reside within a		
HUD-identified income eligible area		
AND must reside within a City-		
Council designated priority		
neighborhood)		
	12/31/2024 (2 years)	
	12/31/2024 (2 years)	
	12/31/ 2023 (1 year)	
	12/31/2023 (1 year)	
One At-Large Community Member	12/31/2025 (3 years)	
One Member of the Charlottesville	Term expires same	
Planning Commission	date as the planning	
	commissioner's term	
	of office	
One Member of the Thomas Jefferson	12/31/2024, or until	
Community Planning District	the member's term on	
Commission	the commission	
	expires, whichever	
	first occurs	
One Public Service Program	12/31/2023	
Representative * (*must be a member		
of the governing board of the program,		

or an officer or executive director of	
the program)	

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that each of these appointments is made subject to the provisions of City Code Chapter 2, Article I, Sec. 2-8 (limitation on terms). Upon the expiration of the initial terms specified above, all subsequent appointments and re-appointments shall be for two (2) year terms. Pursuant to City Code Sec. 2-8(c), an individual initially appointed to a term of less than two (2) years may thereafter serve four complete terms of two (2) years each.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that, if an individual appointed to serve as an affordable housing beneficiary, or a city staff representative, becomes ineligible during their appointed term, that individual's seat shall be deemed to be vacant, and City Council will appoint an eligible individual to fill the unexpired portion of the term.